
 

1.  Allen, Francis D.: DOCUMENTS AND FACTS SHOWING THE FATAL EFFECTS OF INTERMENTS IN POPULOUS 
CITIES. New York: Published by F.D. Allen, 1822. 24pp. Disbound, foxed. Good or so. 
 
     Whatever the causes of Yellow Fever, "there must be filth and predisposition of atmosphere to facilitate its 
progress." Allen blames "the pernicious effects of public cemeteries... [A]n impure state of the atmosphere, 
caused by these or other masses of putrid matter, greatly aggravate the malignity of yellow fever."      
AI 7776 [8]. Sabin 20454.  (32054)  $275.00 
 
 
2.  Allen, J. Adams: OBSERVATIONS ON THE MEDICAL PLATFORM. AN INTRODUCTORY LECTURE 
BY...PROFESSOR OF PHYSIOLOGY AND PATHOLOGY, AND ACTING PROF. OF THERAPEUTICS AND MATERIA 
MEDICA, IN THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, LATE PROF.  MAT. MED., THERAP. AND MED. JURISP., IN THE 
INDIANA MEDICAL COLLEGE; MEMBER OF THE NATIONAL MEDICAL ASSOCIATION. PUBLISHED BY THE CLASS, 
SESSION 1853-54. Detroit: Temperance Advocate Office, 1853. 29, [1 blank] pp. Disbound and loosening with 
scattered foxing. Good+. On the diversity of opinions and perceptions that characterize all eras, even though 
"the external sense is, undoubtedly, ever the same: the most skillful anatomist cannot detect the minutest 
shadow of diversity between the eye and ear that informed the intellect which towered highest, and the eye 
and ear which sought no further than the exterior of lowest objects.." OCLC 33167692 [8]. Not in Sabin, 
Eberstadt, Decker, or Greenly.  (18635)  $100.00 
 
 
3.  Ames, Nathaniel: AMES'S ALMANACK 1759. Boston: Printed and Sold by Draper, Green & Russell, & Fleet. 
Price Two Pistareens per Dozen, and Five Coppers single., [1758]. 12 leaves [complete]. Disbound, last leaf 
loose, dusted, small repairs to margins of first leaf. Good.  
 
     The first title has an illustration of the solar system and "the Explanation of the above System." The second 
title does not have the imprint.  
     An essay is printed on "the cause of Sickness in the Camp, and the method to prevent the same." Drake 
notes two issues of this printing; in this one, the scarcer, the "price-line follows imprint."   
Evans 8072. Shipton & Mooney 40947. Drake 3113. Guerra 1758 [b-109].  
  (35341)  $175.00 
 
 
4.  Ames, Nathaniel: AN ASTRONOMICAL DIARY; OR ALMANACK, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD CHRIST 1770. 
Boston: Printed and Sold by the Printers and Booksellers, [1769]. 12mo. 12 leaves (complete), tanned, 
untrimmed, stitched. Some dusting and darkening, Good+.  
 
     "This is the only known Boston edition of Ames for 1770, and presumably the one advertised in the Boston 
Evening Post, Dec. 4, 1769..." NAIP. New London, Hartford, Portsmouth, and New Haven printings also issued. 
It has a Table of roads and distances from Boston, "with the most noted Houses of Entertainment on the 
Roads." A 2 1/2 page 'Essay on Physick' is featured, on the "important art of preserving health" in a 
"degenerate age." It makes reference "to the training available at the Pennsylvania Hospital..." Guerra. 
Evans 11144. Drake 3185. Guerra b-235.  (24598)  $300.00 
 
 



5.  Ames, Nathaniel: AN ASTRONOMICAL DIARY: OR AN ALMANACK FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD CHRIST, 
1754... CALCULATED FOR THE MERIDIAN OF BOSTON, NEW- ENGLAND. Boston, New-England: J. Draper, for 
the Booksellers, [1753]. 8 leaves (complete). Stitched, dusted, text lightened on last page. Good+.  
 
     "I have fill'd the two last Pages with an Essay upon Regimen."  
     "The writer refers to the great number of deaths caused by the 'throat distemper or Pestilence 
Ulcusculosa'." [Guerra.] This is the only edition. 
Evans 6953. Drake 3095. Guerra b-88. ESTC  W29768    (35271)  $350.00 
 
 
6.  Autrey, B.C.: LOOK-LISTEN. THE GREATEST BOON OF ALL TIMES. AUTREY'S MINERAL TONIC, KNOWN IN 
SOME PLACES AS VITONA, MINERAL TONE, TURKEY MOUNTAIN MINERAL, ETC...A MOST WONDERFUL 
REMEDY FOR DISEASE... Rome, GA: [@1880s?]. 4pp, folded. Caption title [as issued]. Uniformly toned, some 
light discoloration. Good+. 
 
     Dr. Autrey's tonic gives you "the same chance as the millionaire, no matter how poor you are or where you 
live. This Mineral has been tested and tried by thousands and found good for the following diseases: 
Rheumatism, Gout, Kidney Troubles, Indigestion, Gatarrh, Piles, Exzema, Diabettes, Inflamed Sore Eyes, Blood 
Poison...from childhood to old age." 
     A rare southern pamphlet advertising a dubious product. Testimonials from satisfied customers in Georgia, 
Arkansas, and Texas are included.  (27826)  $150.00 
 
 
7.  [Bartlett, John Stephen]: REPORT OF THE EVIDENCE IN THE CASE OF JOHN STEPHEN BARTLETT, M. D. 
VERSUS THE MASS.  MEDICAL SOCIETY, AS GIVEN BEFORE A COMMITTEE OF THE LEGISLATURE, AT THE 
SESSION OF 1839. PRINTED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE, BY ORDER OF 
THE HOUSE. Boston: Dutton and Wentworth, State Printers, 1839. 55, [1 blank] pp, stitched, untrimmed, light 
dustsoiling of untrimmed edges. Near Fine except for the absence of wrappers. "5/4 cts Postage" in ink on 
final blank. 
 
     After the Massachusetts Medical Society had expelled him, Bartlett sought to revoke the Society's Charter. 
The case illustrates the early efforts of medical societies to control physicians' treatment of their patients. The 
Society had tossed Bartlett for praising a physician who, the Society contended, was a quack. Bartlett said the 
Society itself "tended to promote quackery." Moreover, it sought exclusive privileges for its members and 
prohibited "consultation with any who do not become members of that body." Witnesses are sworn and 
testimony presented. Benjamin Franklin Hallett represented Dr. Bartlett.  
II Harv. Law Cat. 1012. AI 54294 [5]. Cohen 14867.50. 
  (23433)  $350.00 
 
 
8.  [Beale, Stephen]: TRIAL AND CONVICTION OF DR. STEPHEN T. BEALE; WITH THE LETTERS OF CHIEF JUSTICE 
LEWIS, AND JUDGES BLACK AND WOODWARD, ON HIS CASE. INTERESTING ETHER CASES, AND LETTERS OF 
PROF. GIBSON, PROF. WILTBANK, WM. BADGER, ESQ., W.L. HIRST, ESQ., REV. ALBERT BARNES, DR. HENRY A. 
BOARDMAN, &C. Philadelphia: T.K. Collins, Jr., 1855. 30, [2 blanks] pp. Disbound, title page margins toned. 
Good+. 
 
     Beale, a dentist, had allegedly raped his female patient after he anesthetized her with ether. The author 
laments, "If she had first consulted her mother after the supposed outrage had been perpetrated upon her, 



the disgusting disclosures, which have crimsoned every cheek with shame, would probably never have been 
made. But, unfortunately, she fell into the hands of those whose zeal outstripped their discretion."  
     The pamphlet summarizes the trial, the jury's verdict [guilty, with a recommendation of mercy], the 
surprise that the verdict generated, Dr. Beale's stirring Address to the court at his sentencing, the court's 
imposition of a six-month prison term, and the post-sentencing efforts to vindicate his reputation and spring 
him from jail. Medical testimony and articles from learned journals are submitted to demonstrate the 
unreliability of the accuser's description of her experiences while under the influence of ether; and character 
references from pillars of the community are offered. But the appearance of rumors that Beale had similarly 
treated other helpless women thwarted these efforts.   
FIRST EDITION. Cohen 13774. Marke 978. II Harv. Law Cat. 1013.  (35909)  $600.00 
 
 
9.  [Beers, Andrew]: HUTCHINS IMPROVED: BEING AN ALMANACK AND EPHEMERIS OF THE MOTIONS OF THE 
SUN AND MOON...FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1800. BY JOHN NATHAN HUTCHINS, PHILOM. New York: 
Printed and Sold by H. Gaine, [1799]. [36] pp, as issued. Stitched, scattered light to moderate foxing, 
untrimmed. Good+. With contemporary ownership signature, and notes, of John Hetherington.  
 
     Beers was the author, Hutchins having died in 1782 [ESTC]. This issue prints an advertisement for 'Moore's 
Gentleman and Lady's Monitor'; a New York statute on tax collections; "Rules for Preserving Health in Eating 
and Drinking;" soap ashes as a manure; cures for ague; recipes for honey wine and yeast; "ROUTS [sic] to and 
from the Military Lands in the State of New-York."  
Evans 35649. Drake 6098. ESTC W22652. 
  (34847)  $175.00 
 
 
10.  Bell, Benjamin: A SYSTEM OF SURGERY. EXTRACTED FROM THE WORKS OF BENJAMIN BELL, OF 
EDINBURGH: BY NICHOLAS B. WATERS, M.D. FELLOW OF THE COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS OF PHILADELPHIA, AND 
ONE OF THE PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS TO THE PHILADELPHIA DISPENSARY. ILLUSTRATED WITH NOTES AND 
COPPERPLATES. Philadelphia: Printed by T. Dobson, 1791. viii, 570, xxix, [1] pp. Contemporary calf [spine 
repair]. Light to moderate scattered foxing. Twelve folding plates. Good+. 
 
     "Bell studied under the Munros at Edinburgh. He was surgeon to the Royal Infirmary, Edinburgh for 29 
years. He improved the methods of amputation, introducing the 'triple incision of Bell.'" [Garrison & Morton 
5579] This "is his best work." [Id.]  
     The Preface explains the book's purpose: to provide "a selection of the more essential parts of Mr. Bell's 
work," which in its unabridged form is "extended to so great a length, as to be not only expensive, but 
exceedingly inconvenient." Waters has taken care that "nothing useful, immediately relating to surgery, 
should be omitted." The plates, which appear in the Appendix along with a complete text explanation of each, 
were engraved by James Trenchard. They depict various surgical instruments.  
Evans 23170. Austin 171. 
  (12749)  $750.00 
 
 
11.  Bell, Benjamin: A TREATISE ON THE THEORY AND MANAGEMENT OF ULCERS: WITH A DISSERTATION ON 
WHITE SWELLINGS OF THE JOINTS TO WHICH IS PREFIXED, AN ESSAY ON THE CHIRURGICAL TREATMENT OF 
INFLAMMATION AND ITS CONSEQUENCES. BY...MEMBER OF THE ROYAL COLLEGE OF SURGEONS, ONE OF THE 
SURGEONS TO THE ROYAL INFIRMARY, AND FELLOW OF THE ROYAL SOCIETY OF EDINBURGH. Boston: I. 
Thomas and E.T. Andrews, 1791. Original sheep [rubbed, front hinge starting] 295pp, one engraved plate 



[after page 56]. Text with scattered foxing, free endpaper tear. Good+. With the bookpoate of Newton 
Southworth of Mattapoisett.  
 
     The first American edition, originally printed in Edinburgh in 1778. Thomas reprinted it in Boston in 1797.  
Evans 23171. Austin 179.  
  (15697)  $375.00 
 
 
12.  Boston, City of: NOTICE TO HOUSEKEEPERS AND TENANTS. ALL PERSONS ARE PROHIBITED BY LAW FROM 
REMOVING HOUSE OFFAL, WITHOUT BEING LICENSED FOR THAT PURPOSE, BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN, 
AND PROSECUTIONS WILL FOLLOW EVERY KNOWN VIOLATION OF THE ORDINANCE ON THIS SUBJECT... 
Boston: Geo. C. Rand & Avery, City Printers, April 16, 1856. Broadside, 7 3/4" x 9". Signed in type at the end by 
D.J. Coburn, Chief of Police, and dated April, 16, 1856, at the Office of the Chief of Police. Light toning, Very 
Good. 
 
     'House Offal' is garbage. Hours and locations of rubbish collection are set forth.   
OCLC 78926136 [1- AAS] as of May 2020.  (27691)  $450.00 
 
 
13.  [Brown, John]: THE ELEMENTS OF MEDICINE; OR, A TRANSLATION OF THE ELEMENTA MEDICINAE 
BRUNONIS. WITH LARGE NOTES, ILLUSTRATIONS, AND COMMENTS. BY THE AUTHOR OF THE ORIGINAL WORK. 
IN TWO VOLUMES. Philadelphia: Printed by William Spotswood, 1791. xv, [1 blank], 295, [1 blank], [8] pp, 
folding chart frontis [expert repair on blank verso of a fold split]. Separate title page for volume II at page 
[133]. Bound in contemporary full sheep, gilt spine bands and leather title label. Rebacked, with original spine 
and spine label laid down, and preserving original endpapers. Engraved table frontis, "Incitabilitatis et 
incitationis series", by Samuel Lynch. Tanned, scattered foxing and spotting. Signature of 'Doctor Phinehas 
Parkhurst' on front free endpaper. Good+.  
 
     Evans does not record this 1791 imprint, although Austin does. The first American printing issued from 
Philadelphia in 1790; this one was followed by Philadelphia printings in 1793 and 1795, and a 1797 Vermont.  
     Phinehas Parkhurst [1760-1844] was born in Plainfield, Connecticut, and later moved to  Lebanon [CT] as 
one of its earliest settlers. He practiced medicine in Connecticut, but demand for his services extended as far 
as Vermont and New Hampshire. His desire to study medicine came from his experience with a wound 
suffered at the hands of Indians in his childhood. In addition to medicine, Parkhurst raised and sold mules. 
[Metcalf, Henry Harrison: NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE MAGAZINE, VOLUME 12. Concord, NH: McClintock. 1889. 
pp.154-162.]  
Shipton & Mooney 46130. Austin 282. Bristol B7660. NAIP w001834. A variant of Evans 23226 [whose imprint 
reads, 'Printed by William Spotswood, for Isaiah Thomas of Worcester, Massachusetts.']   
(26401)  $350.00 
 
 
14.  Caldwell, Charles: A SEMI-ANNUAL ORATION, ON THE ORIGIN OF PESTILENTIAL DISEASES, DELIVERED 
BEFORE THE ACADEMY OF MEDICINE OF PHILADELPHIA, ON THE 17TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 1798. BY...SENIOR 
VICE-PRESIDENT OF THE ACADEMY. Philadelphia: Thomas and Samuel Bradford, 1799. xii, [13]-59, [1 blank] 
pp. Disbound and foxed, Good+  
 
     Caldwell argues that Philadelphia succumbed to the several yellow fever epidemics of the 1790's "through 
the channel of commerce," via "pestiferous air, generated by the putrefactive dissolution of the cargoes or  
 



ballast of vessels." The cause was not "generated in the diseased bodies of men, but in that of foul air."  
FIRST EDITION Austin 395 Evans 35263.  (8814)  $350.00 
 
 
15.  Chattanooga Medicine Co.: LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN SONGSTER NO. ONE. Chattanooga, Tenn.: [@ 1880's]. 
4" x 6" in original printed and illustrated wrappers [one blotch to front cover, light to moderate wear], original 
staples. Wrapper title [as issued]. 28pp + wraps. Scattered light wear. Good+.  
 
     Songs ['Little Annie Rooney,' 'Annie Laurie,' 'Comin' Through the Rye, etc.] and many testimonials for the 
Company's Black-Draught Powders, which cure many an ill by treating "disorders of the liver, stomach or 
bowels." A man from Texas explains his favorite treatment: "One year ago my family all had La Grippe. I sent 
for a quart of whisky, and put a package of the Black Draught powders in it, and it cured us all."  
 (17536)  $125.00 
 
 
16.  Chattanooga Medicine Co.: LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN SONGSTER NO. TWO. McELREE'S  WINE OF CARDUI, A 
TONIC FOR WOMEN. MANUFACTURED BY THE CHATTANOOGA MEDICINE CO. Chattanooga, Tenn.: [@ 1890's]. 
4" x 6". [32] pp. Original printed and illustrated wrappers [light wear, clipped closely at bottom with partial 
loss of imprint at foot of front wrap], two staples. Wrapper title [as issued]. Tanned, scattered light foxing. 
Good+.  
 
     Includes songs ["After the Ball," "Baby is Sleeping," "Love's Old, Sweet Song," etc.] and many testimonials 
for the company's Wine of Cardu which is purported to cure falling of the  womb, too frequent menses, 
change of life, and many other women's ailments. Also contains information and testimonials for the 
company's Thedford's Black-Draught Powders, a treatment for indigestion, constipation and similar ailments.   
(28492)  $50.00 
 
 
17.  [Christian Science] Stearns, George M.: ARGUMENT OF HON. GEORGE M. STEARNS, BEFORE THE 
JUDICIARY COMMITTEE OF THE MASSACHUSETTS LEGISLATURE, AGAINST A BILL PRESENTED BY M.O. ADAMS 
TO REGULATE THE PRACTICE OF MEDICINE IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS. DELIVERED AT THE 
STATE HOUSE, FEBRUARY 5, 1889. Boston: L. Barta, [1889]. Original printed wrappers, spine reinforced in black 
tape. 38, [2 blanks] pp. Front wrapper with an area of discoloration. Text clean, except for occasional 
underlining. Good plus. 
 
     A highly regarded lawyer, Stearns had just finished his appointment, by President Cleveland, as U.S. 
Attorney for Massachusetts. This Argument set him against the State's medical establishment, "which formally 
arrayed themselves against the untutored professional curers of all descriptions, not excepting, of course, the 
Christian Science cranks, and have prepared a bill for their utter annihilation to be introduced into the 
Massachusetts Legislature. To fight this measure the so-called quacks all over the country are combining. They 
are organizing, if you please, a quack trust, and have engaged the very best legal talent available." [V The 
Medical Visitor 109-110, No. 4, April 1889.] 
     Stearns defiantly, but with humor, defends the right of Christian Scientists to practice their profession. "I 
take great pleasure, personal pleasure, in appearing to-day before you for the quacks of Massachusetts... God 
forbid that in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts we shall live to see Mrs. Choate, and Mrs. Eddy, and Mrs. 
Batchelder, and other ladies, dragged to jail under this bill, and with fetters on their limbs, for teaching the 
people that God is health and sickness is sin. It makes my blood boil to talk about it." The galleries, evidently 
packed with the Bill's opponents, repeatedly applaud.  



OCLC records four locations under three accession numbers as of June 2020 [Harvard, Yale, State Lib. MA, 
Lloyd Library]. 
  (36899)  $600.00 
 
 
18.  Churchill, J. Francis: TREATISE ON THE IMMEDIATE CAUSE, AND THE SPECIFIC TREATMENT OF 
PULMONARY PHTHISIS, AND TUBERCULAR DISEASES. BY...GRADUATE OF THE PARIS SCHOOL OF MEDICINE; 
MEMBER OF THE IMPERIAL ACADEMIES OF MEDICINE AND SCIENCES TRANSLATED FROM THE FRENCH BY A 
PHYSICIAN. New-York: J Winchester [, 1859] . iv, [5]-111, [1] pp Original printed wrappers [moderate wear, 
front wrap detached], stitched Pencil signature at head of front wrap "B Shertleff, MD, 2 Beacon" Minor 
foxing, small ink notation on last page, else clean Printed letter inserted after the title page, addressed to 
"Shertleff, MD" from Walton and Mason The letter introduces the publication and informs the recipient that 
Walton and Mason will be selling "Winchester's Genuine Preparation" which is prepared following Dr 
Churchill's formula OCLC 14835952 [9] Not in Eberstadt or Decker.  (19938)  $75.00 
 
 
19.  Clark, Henry Grafton: SHIP FEVER, SO CALLED; ITS HISTORY, NATURE, AND BEST TREATMENT. THE FISKE 
FUND PRIZE DISSERTATION FOR 1849. BY ...M.D. MEMBER OF THE BOSTON SOCIETY FOR MEDICAL 
IMPROVEMENT. Boston: Ticknor, Reed, and Fields, 1850. Original paper-covered boards [paper worn along 
spine and hinges], printed paper title label on front cover. Institutional bookplate, withdrawal and 
rubberstamp. 48pp, one tinted lithograph plate. Faint pencilled presentation inscription on front cover. 
Good+. Though known by different names, the disease is named for its appearance "on board emigrant ships, 
in the quarantine hospitals, and among emigrants newly arrived from Europe." Dr. Clark distinguishes the 
disease and its manifestations from typhoid fever, with which it frequently has been confused. FIRST EDITION. 
Sabin 13297n. Not in Eberstadt, Decker.  (15897)  $175.00 
 
 
20.  Cleaveland, C[harles] H[arley]: ARE THE MERCURIALS ANTI-SYPHILITICS? BY C. H. CLEAVELAND, M.D.  
[REPRINTED FROM THE COLLEGE JOURNAL.] [Cincinnati? 1857?] 30, [2 blank] pp, disbound. 1857. Caption title 
[as issued]. Minor wear, Very Good. OCLC says this was published in Cincinnati in 1857. OCLC 39029956 [2-
microfilm only-Harvard & National Library of Medicine].  (22550)  $50.00 
 
 
21.  College of Physicians of Philadelphia: FACTS AND OBSERVATIONS RELATIVE TO THE NATURE AND ORIGIN 
OF THE PESTILENTIAL FEVER, WHICH PREVAILED IN THIS CITY, IN 1793, 1797, AND 1798. Philadelphia: Thomas 
Dobson, 1798. 52pp, no half title, disbound, moderately foxed. Good+.  
 
     This pamphlet traces the outbreak and spread of the yellow fever in 1793, details the characteristics of the 
disease, recommends public health measures, particularly cleanliness and quarantining the sick. An Appendix 
includes material on its outbreaks in the West Indies, and ocean vessels as a source of the disease.  
FIRST EDITION. Evans 34355. Austin 497. 
  (8815)  $375.00 
 
 
22.  [Comstock, W.H.]: AH THERE! USE MORSE'S INDIAN ROOT PILLS. [Morristown, NY: 1889]. 16pp. Stapled as 
issued in original printed and illustrated yellow wrappers, with wrapper title [as issued]. Text uniformly toned, 
Very Good. 
 



     "As all diseases arise from impurities of the blood... it is necessary once in a while to cleanse the system of 
the many impurities which gather in the blood. The simplest way to do this...": take Morse's Indian Root Pills. 
Dramatic recoveries and cures are explained. Wikipedia calls Morse's pills "one of the most successful and 
enduring products to be manufactured and marketed in North America as part of the lucrative patent 
medicine industry." The Comstock family reigned as kings of the patent medicine world.  
OCLC 870275070 [1- Atwater Collection, U. Rochester] as of June 2020. 
  (36130)  $100.00 
 
 
23.  [Coolidge, Dr. Valorous P.]: TRIAL OF DR. VALOROUS COOLIDGE, FOR THE MURDER OF EDWARD 
MATHEWS, AT WATERVILLE, MAINE. (AS REPORTED FOR AND PUBLISHED IN THE BOSTON DAILY TIMES.) 
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MAINE. [Augusta ME: 1848]. 40pp, caption title (as issued). Disbound. Double 
columns. Light wear, minor spotting to title page. Good+.   
 
     Dr. Coolidge "dispatched him with a shot of brandy laced with prussic [hydrocyanic] acid" [McDade]. The 
"overextended, badly pressed doctor" killed Mathews for money, and was found guilty. Before being arrested, 
Coolidge "had the distinction of performing the autopsy on his own victim." Dr. C. killed himself "almost 
immediately" after his conviction. Id. 
FIRST EDITION. McDade 211. Cohen 12457.    (28522)  $250.00 
 
 
24.  Crosby, Dixi: REPORT OF A TRIAL FOR ALLEGED MAL-PRACTICE AGAINST DIXI CROSBY, M.D., PROFESSOR 
OF SURGERY, &C., IN THE DARTMOUTH MEDICAL COLLEGE; IN THE WINDSOR COUNTY COURT AT 
WOODSTOCK, MAY TERM, 1854. VERDICT FOR DEFENDANT. Woodstock: Printed by Lewis Pratt, Jr., 1854. 
85pp, with rubberstamp and light blindstamp. Bound in later library buckram, gum label at spine base. Good+. 
 
     "An important medico-legal case against the Professor of Surgery in the Dartmouth Medical College" 
[Eberstadt]. Crosby's Preface says the malpractice action "is the first suit ever brought against a consulting 
Surgeon... From the first I had no doubt but that I should be honorably acquitted." The case was tried before a 
jury of twelve men. Plaintiff, Lorenzo Slack of Vermont, claimed that Crosby had negligently treated a fracture 
of his thigh bone. Opening statements, plaintiff's testimony, his witnesses' testimony, and cross-examination 
are summarized; as is the testimony of defendant and his witnesses. Each side presents expert testimony from 
physicians. 
     Crosby's connection with the plaintiff had been minimal-- he helped the primary physician set a splint, and 
that ended his involvement. The jury found in the doctor's favor. 
168 Eberstadt 50. Cohen 12034. Marke 984. II Harv. Law Cat. 1054.    (34515)  $450.00 
 
 
25.  Dake, Dumont C[harles], M.D.: AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED BY THE PROMINENT HOMEOPATH AND CIVIL 
WAR VETERAN, 20 AUGUST 1878, AT ROCHESTER, NEW YORK, TO HIS FRIEND "BOWEN", DESCRIBING THE 
GROWING SUCCESS OF HIS HOMEOPATHIC PRACTICE AND VARIOUS PERSONAL MATTERS. 5" x 8". [3], [1 
blank] pp, folded, lined paper. Completely in neat ink manuscript. Very Good.  
   [offered with] DUMONT C. DAKE, M.D., 130 WEST 45TH STREET, NEW YORK CITY, OFFICE HOURS... Small 
trade booklet, 4-1/4" x 5-1/4". [20] pp. Printed glossy wrappers with portrait illustration of Dr. Dake on front 
wrap, two staples, spine reinforced with tape. Small testimonial page glued to inside of rear wrap. A few lines 
blank on one interior page [printer's error]. The booklet has a brief introduction of Dake's beliefs and practice 
of magnetic therapy, a biographical sketch, an appendix of testimonials. Good+ to Very Good.  
 



     Dumont C. Dake [1838-1902], a well-known homeopath, was born in New York into a long line of traditional 
and homeopathic physicians. He studied and practiced with his father and uncle, and then enlisted during the 
Civil War with Company F of the 46th Regiment of the Pennsylvania Infantry for three years. He was afterward 
appointed to the Revenue Service under Secretary Chase.  
     He practiced in Rochester, New York, and then Chicago for a time, specializing in homeopathy and magnetic 
therapies. His practice was a great success. He and his wife Della moved to New York City in 1879, where he 
graduated from the United States Medical College in 1882 and set up a new practice, with patients from 
Maine to California. Della also attended the United States Medical College, graduating in 1883. Dumont and 
Della divorced in 1885, amid a bit of a scandal: this was Della's second divorce; she immediately married 
Andrew Jackson Davis, a traveling medium, fellow class graduate, and adulterer. Dake went on to Mary 
Florence Nightingale Middleton. ["AHADCA. Dumont Charles Drake", Dake/Deake Genealogy website of 
Maurice Dake.] 
  (35630)  $150.00 
 
 
26.  Deschamps, Louis: THE SCIENCE OF MEDICINE REDUCED TO ITS SIMPLEST FORM. IMPORTANT 
PHILANTHROPIC DISCOVERY OF M. LOUIS DESCHAMPS; BY MEANS OF WHICH EVERY ONE CAN BE HIS OWN 
PHYSICIAN AND DRUGGIST. REMARKS ON THE CULTIVATION OF A PLANT WHICH WILL BE OF ESSENTIAL 
SERVICE TO HUMANITY: ALSO, ON THE DANGERS ARISING FROM THE USE OF FIRE-ARMS, RESULTING FROM 
THE PRECAUTIONS GENERALLY USED TO PREVENT ACCIDENTS. Williamsburgh, L.I.: Williamsburgh Cottage, 
1850. 32pp, untrimmed, folded. Spine reinforced with cloth tape. Light tan, light to moderate foxing. Good+.  
 
     An unusual New York imprint. Deschamps, a French chemist, presents his remedy for a variety of medical 
conditions, and for prolonging life. His discovery is "the most important that has ever been made... enabling 
every patient to be his own physician and druggist." He discloses the recipe for his miracle syrup, general 
directions and prescriptions for its use, and the history of his attempts to publicize his discovery despite 
opposition from the medical establishment. A few pages are devoted to 'Discovery of the Virtues of the 
Dragon's-Blood. (A plant of the Dock family).' The last page explains 'Dangers Attending the Use of Percussion 
Fire-Arms.' OCLC locates ten copies under several accession numbers. 
Not in Sabin.  (26028)  $275.00 
 
 
27.  Dillard, Dr. William S.: TWO MEDICAL LEDGERS OF DR. WILLIAM S. DILLARD, OF NELSON COUNTY 
VIRGINIA, 1848-1856; AND 1874-1885. 1848-1856: 13-1/2" x 8-1/4," suede covers, pages numbered to 118. 
1874-1885: 8" x 12", marbled paper over board. Page numbers stamped up to 640, but generally blank after 
page 190, Both with moderate soil and scattered foxing, Good+.  
 
     These journals are both medical ledgers and, to a lesser extent, records of farm concerns, notes on horse 
breeding, hay bales, recipes; instructions, such as how to make grapes into raisins, how to make hard soap, 
how to tan hides, how to fatten horses. The back cover of the second volume contains the notation of Dillard's 
mother's death. The first several pages of each ledger are structured like an address book, with an 
alphabetical list of Dr. Dillard's patients. Subsequent pages detail treatment of patients, catalogued under the 
head of the household or person responsible for payment.  
     Dr. Dillard denotes when a patient is "negro" or "colored" and, in one case, "free negro" (Daniel Cooper, 
vol. I, C). Dr. Dillard did not withhold his medical skills from people of color. In the earlier ledger nearly every 
page contains at least one, often several notations of treatment of African-American patients. An unnumbered 
page (that would be 120) near the end of the first volume lists surgeries for 1850-1854, all for Negro patients. 
This is followed by a list of deliveries for 1849-1856, recording name, sex, and whether the child was full term. 



     The second ledger contains more of the same, with treatment entries up to page 192, many blank pages, 
followed by more prosaic transactions at the back of the volume (pp. 632-640), including gardening supplies 
and farming matters. 
     Dr. Dillard notes the prices for his services, whether payment was made, and if compensation took place by 
barter (vol. II, 103, "credit by filling wagon wheel";  vol. II, 175, a very complicated payment history for John 
Horsley, including a payment of $10 that "I had forgotten.") In May 1849 he removed Mrs. Patsy Stevens' 
tonsils for $10 (vol. I, p. 21). [On March 12, 1850, he charged Howard L. Brown $1 to "introduce a rectal tube" 
(vol. I, p. 53). Dillard also treated the seemingly beleaguered Thompson family, designating Chas. Thompson as 
"One-eyed" and Jas.Thompson as "Pauper" (vol. I, T). In short, Dr. Dillard seemed to conduct a very even-
handed practice, administering to people regardless of their color, social status, or ability to pay. 
  (37171)  $3,500.00 
 
 
28.  Dingley, Amasa: AN ORATION ON THE IMPROVEMENT OF MEDICINE. PRONOUNCED BEFORE A 
RESPECTABLE AUDITORY OF CITIZENS, IN THE FEDERAL HALL, IN THE CITY OF NEW-YORK; ACCORDING TO 
APPOINTMENT OF THE MEDICAL SOCIETY OF THE STATE OF NEW-YORK, AT THEIR ANNIVERSARY MEETING, ON 
THE 16TH JANUARY, 1794. BY AMASA DINGLEY, PHYSICIAN. New-York: Printed by John Buel, at the Academy, 
[1794]. [3]-39, [1 blank] pp , lacking the half title. Disbound. Shallow tear to blank lower corner of first leaf., 
larger tear to blank margin of final leaf. Good+. 
 
     Dingley graduated from Harvard in 1785. He died in New York's yellow fever epidemic of 1798. This is the 
first edition, reprinted in the following year. Dr. Dingley opines that "the true cause of intermitting fevers, and 
various other disorders, is the carbonic acid; or some other peculiar gas, or mephitic exhalation, generated by 
fermentation in our swamps and stagnant waters." He anticipates that improvements in medicine will follow 
from greater sophistication in managing climate, the environment, science, and agriculture; but warns of the 
"diseases that will probably be produced by manufactures." Striking a blow against quackery, he proposes 
"abolishing all nostrums, or secret remedies in your society." Dingley urges support for the City-Dispensary, a 
hospital for the poor, and for the incorporation of the Medical Society.    
Evans 26892. Austin 671.   (25549)  $500.00 
 
 
29.  Farrell, H.G.: H.G. FARRELL'S CELEBRATED ARABIAN LINIMENT. A CERTAIN CURE FOR ALL KINDS OF 
RHEUMATISM. [Peoria, Illinois: 1847]. Broadside, 8-1/2" x 10-1/4", illustrated in the center with a sketch of an 
Arabian oasis, with trees, angels, a horse, and a loving couple. Light edge wear and toning. Else Very Good. 
Signed at the end in typescript by Farrell. 
 
     A rare Peoria broadside. It describes the curative powers of the Arabian Liniment for soreness and swelling 
of the breast, pain and weakness in the back and joints, sprains, paralysis or loss of power in the limbs, etc. "It 
penetrates the flesh to the bone." Moreover, it "effectually and speedily cures most of the diseases of 
horses..." 
     Hiram G. Farrell began his career in 1836 as a clerk in his brother's Peoria drugstore; he was fourteen years 
old. The two would have a falling-out: each advertised the Arabian Liniment, and claimed the other's was 
inferior. H.G. retired in 1903 at the age of 80, "a shrewd and industrious druggist" who "made a fortune from 
Farrell's Arabian Liniment" [Bogard, 'Peoria's Pioneer Druggists, the Farrells, and Farrell's Arabian Liniment', in 
24 Pharmacy in History 99-105 (1982)]. This broadside claims the liniment is "Manufactured only by H.G. 
Farrell, sole inventor and proprietor and wholesale Druggist, No. 17 Main-st. Peoria, Ill." 
OCLC 191287438 [2- AAS, U Rochester Med. Ctr] as of June 2018. Not in Byrd or McMurtrie [Peoria imprints]. 
See Byrd 1443 for Farrell's broadsheet [date estimated 1849], the only Farrell item that Byrd records. 
  (35137)  $450.00 



 
30.  Farrell, H.G.: H.G. FARRELL'S CELEBRATED ARABIAN LINIMENT. THE GREAT EXTERNAL REMEDY FOR MAN 
AND BEAST. MANUFACTURED ONLY BY H.G. FARRELL, SOLE INVENTOR AND PROPRIETOR, AND WHOLESALE 
DRUGGIST, NO. 17, MAIN STREET, PEORIA, ILL. PRICE FIFTY CENTS PER BOTTLE. [Peoria, Illinois: 185-?]. 
Broadside, 6-5/8" x 5", illustrated in the center with a sketch of an Arabian oasis, with trees, angels, a horse, 
and a loving couple. Light edge wear and toning. Else Very Good. Signed at the end in typescript by Farrell. A 
rare Peoria item. We have recited its contents in full. 
 
   [offered with] H.G. FARRELL'S CELEBRATED ARABIAN LINIMENT. MANUFACTURED ONLY BY H.G. FARRELL, 
SOLE INVENTOR AND PROPRIETOR, AND WHOLESALE DRUGGIST, NO. 17, MAIN STREET, PEORIA, ILL. 
Broadside accounting sheet for Farrell's distributors. 7-3/4" x 9-3/4", with the usual illustration. Light wear, 
printed on pale blue paper. Very Good. 
 
     The second item warns of spurious imitations: "Do not touch any other, or you will get a spurious article! 
Look WELL, OR YOU WILL BE DECEIVED! BEWARE PARTICULARLY OF A NEW COUNTERFEIT which has just made 
its appearance, called W.B. FARRELL'S Arabian Liniment, and is called by this impostor the 'Original.' 
Remember that the ONLY GENUINE always has the letters H.G. before Farrell's."  
     Hiram G. Farrell began his career in 1836 as a clerk in his brother's Peoria drugstore; he was fourteen years 
old. The two would have a falling-out, as is evident here. Each advertised the Arabian Liniment, and claimed 
the other's was inferior. H.G. retired in 1903 at the age of 80, "a shrewd and industrious druggist" who "made 
a fortune from Farrell's Arabian Liniment" [Bogard, 'Peoria's Pioneer Druggists, the Farrells, and Farrell's 
Arabian Liniment', in 24 Pharmacy in History 99-105 (1982)]. 
  (35138)  $375.00 
 
 
31.  Farrell, H.G.: KEEP THIS PAMPHLET AND PRESERVE IT: YOU WILL FIND MANY VALUABLE RECIPES IN IT FOR 
THE DISEASES OF CATTLE, &C. &C. IT IS IN FACT A FARRIER CONDENSED-- GIVING THE REALLY USEFUL 
INFORMATION AND REJECTING THE SUPERFLUOUS. THE GREATEST AND MOST EXTRAORDINARY DISCOVERY 
OF ANCIENT OR MODERN TIMES, AND WHICH HAS PERFORMED THE MOST WONDERFUL CURES ON RECORD, 
IS THE GREAT ARABIAN REMEDY FOR MAN AND BEAST, H.G. FARRELL'S CELEBRATED ARABIAN LINIMENT. 
Peoria, Illinois: [1849]. 16pp. Stitched, illustrated title page. Toned uniformly, closed tear at upper corner of 
last leaf [no loss, partial archival tape repair]. Good+. 
 
     A rare Peoria imprint. "Look well and be sure you are not deceived!" The pamphlet is filled with information 
on the Arabian Liniment, and replete with enthusiastic testimonials. Hiram G. Farrell began his career in 1836 
as a clerk in his brother's Peoria drugstore; he was fourteen years old. The two would have a falling-out: each 
advertised the Arabian Liniment, and claimed the other's was inferior. H.G. retired in 1903 at the age of 80, "a 
shrewd and industrious druggist" who "made a fortune from Farrell's Arabian Liniment" [Bogard, 'Peoria's 
Pioneer Druggists, the Farrells, and Farrell's Arabian Liniment', in 24 Pharmacy in History 99-105 (1982)]. 
Not in Byrd or McMurtrie [Peoria imprints]. Not located on OCLC as of June 2018. 
  (35100)  $350.00 
 
 
32.  Fenton, Samuel; Wm. Lee: THE USE OF BRANDY AND SALT, AS A REMEDY FOR VARIOUS INTERNAL AS 
WELL AS EXTERNAL DISEASES, INFLAMMATION AND LOCAL INJURIES; CONTAINING AMPLE DIRECTIONS FOR 
MAKING AND APPLYING IT. EXPLAINED BY THE REV. SAMUEL FENTON, M.D., LIVERPOOL, AND WM. LEE, ESQ., 
OF LA PERTE IMBAULT, IN FRANCE. SECOND EDITION, REVISED AND CORRECTED. New York: Carvill & Co., 108 
Broadway, 1842. 42, [2 blanks] pp. Original printed dark blue wrappers [disbound]. Narrow extremity wear to 
wrappers. Else Very Good. 



 
     This, the second American printing, followed the New York 1841. Previously it had been published in Britain 
in 1840. Fenton's concoction is "a simple but powerful remedy... an antidote to many of the common ills of 
life. Readers are counseled to "use French brandy only." A plethora of diseases, listed in alphabetical order, 
are cured by the medication. An index is included. 
AI 42-1771 [3]. Not in Sabin. OCLC records only a facsimile copy of this edition as of August 2018. 
  (35315)  $350.00 
 
 
33.  Foster, Milburn & Co.: BURDOCK BLOOD BITTERS. 1892. ALMANAC AND KEY TO HEALTH. Buffalo, NY: 
Foster, Milburn & Co., [1891]. 32pp, illustrated. Original printed yellow wrappers [minor dustsoiling] and 
staples, string-tied at top corners. Light uniform tanning. Many pencil notations by original owner, mostly 
limited to the monthly calendars contained within ["planted corn," "killed cow," etc.]. Good+. Contains many 
descriptions and cures for illnesses, advertisements of products offered, and testimonies of customers.  
(21876)  $15.00 
 
 
34.  Fowler, L.N.: REVELATIONS OF THE FACE. A STUDY OF PHYSIOGNOMY. (ILLUSTRATED.) London: L.N. Fowler 
& Co. New York: Fowler & Wells, [1895]. 14, [2] pp. Original printed wrappers, stapled as issued. Front wrap 
has photo illustration of "Red Shirt (the Fighting Chief of the Sioux Nation), ads for additional publications on 
wraps. Text illustrations. Minor dustsotiling near staples. Very Good plus. OCLC 54311539 [2].  
 (19925)  $50.00 
 
 
35.  George, Daniel: AN ALMANACK, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD AND SAVIOUR CHRIST, 1779. BEING THE 
THIRD AFTER BISEXTILE, OR LEAP YEAR, AND THE THIRD OF AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE. CONTAINING (BESIDES 
WHAT BELONGS TO AN ALMANACK) A VARIETY OF MATTER, USEFUL AND ENTERTAINING. BY DANIEL GEORGE, 
PHILOMATH. Newbury-Port: Printed and Sold by John Mycall, and Draper & Folsom of Boston, [1778]. 
Stitched, 12 leaves as issued. Light wear, Very Good. 
 
     This is a scarce Revolutionary-era almanac, which issued from Boston as well as Newburyport. Ours is 
"identical in content with the Draper & Folsom (Boston, 1778) edition, except that the list of roads at end is 
less extensive" [ESTC]. This imprint was issued in two states-- the other lists the printer as J. Mycall instead of 
John Mycall.  
     The almanac describes "The grand Pilgrimage to Mecca," warns of "The Danger of exorbitant Taxes," 
advises "How to remove Freckles," discloses a cure for cholera and flux, and prints "Excellent Receipts for the 
Jaundice... For the Dropsy." Also included are tables of roads.  
Drake 3277. Evans 15809. Guerra b-420. ESTC W37174 [8 locations].  
  (35383)  $750.00 
 
 
36.  Grant, William R.: NOTICE OF THE LIFE AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OF WILLIAM R. GRANT, M.D. A 
DISCOURSE, AT THE OPENING OF THE LECTURES IN THE MEDICAL DEPARTMENT OF PENNSYLVANIA COLLEGE, 
FOR THE SESSION OF 1852-'53. BY HENRY S. PATTERSON, M.D., PROFESSOR OF MATERIA MEDICA AND 
THERAPEUTICS. PUBLISHED BY ORDER OF THE FACULTY. Philadelphia: King & Baird, Printers, 1852. 16pp. 
Original printed wrappers [chips to edges, spine reinforced with tape], stitched. Else Very Good. 
 
     A discussion of the life and character of Dr. Grant, a well-regarded Professor of Anatomy at Jefferson 
Medical College. 



OCLC notes 13 copies under two accession numbers, as of December 2012. 
   (29588)  $75.00 
 
 
37.  Griffiths, Elijah: AN ESSAY ON OPHTHALMIA, OR INFLAMMATION OF THE EYES. Philadelphia: Printed for 
the Author by Hugh Maxwell, 1804. 26pp. Disbound with scattered foxing, Good+. 
 
     This was Griffiths' inaugural dissertation for his degree of doctor of medicine. The title identifies him as 
"one of the physicians of the Philadelphia Alms-House, and honorary member of the Philadelphia Medical 
Society." Dr. G. offers "a few observations on the laws of animal life; then the disease is described; afterwards 
the causes, both general and local, are considered: and the method of treating it concludes the essay." 
AI 6424 [3- DLC, MWA, PHi]. OCLC records three locations [Penn, AAS, Univ. Montreal] under three accession 
numbers as of February 2019. 
  (35686)  $375.00 
 
 
38.  [Hale, David]: THE COLUMBIAN ALMANAC, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD, 1795... ALSO, AN ACCOUNT OF 
THE PLAGUE IN LONDON; AND OF THE YELLOW FEVER, LATELY IN PHILADELPHIA. Philadelphia: Stewart & 
Cochran, [1794]. [40] pp, as issued. Stitched, corners turned, mild spotting and a bit of wear. Good+. 
 
     This is a particularly interesting Almanac. Its story of the London Plague must have especially intrigued the 
beleaguered citizens of Philadelphia. It is followed by a dramatic "account of the Yellow Fever, Prevalent in 
Philadelphia in the year 1793," in nine pages. Cures for "the Stone," dropsy, and corns are also offered, as well 
as tables of Roads and other information.  
Evans 27080. Drake 10371.  (31922)  $375.00 
 
 
39.  Hall, Reuben P.: A TREATISE ON THE HAIR. PUBLISHED BY R.P. HALL & CO. PROPRIETORS OF HALL'S 
VEGETABLE SICILIAN HAIR RENEWER, FOR RESTORING THE HAIR TO ITS NATURAL COLOR, AND PROMOTING 
ITS GROWTH. NASHUA, N.H. [Nashua?: 1866]. 24pp, stitched. Original printed title wrappers [as issued] with 
sketch of a scene at Hall's factory. Near Fine.  
 
     Hall began his business in Nashua in the early 1860's. He claimed to have gotten his secret formula from a 
poor Italian sailor. He was an imaginative advertiser, selling trade cards, key chains, and other items touting 
his "entirely new scientific discovery, combining many of the most powerful and restorative agents in the 
vegetable kingdom." This pamphlet explains the science of hair and the restorative powers of his elixir. 
OCLC records a number of institutional copies under several accession numbers.  (34207) 
 $175.00 
 
 
40.  Hedges, Phinehas: STRICTURES ON THE ELEMENTA MEDICINAE OF DOCTOR BROWN. Goshen [NY]: 1795. 
16mo. (2), ii, (2), 130, (1) pp. Original full sheep (hinges starting) with gilt spine letters on red morocco. Very 
Good.  
 
     "A specimen of early printing in an interior town in the State of New York" [Sabin]. The book is an attack on 
Dr. Brown's Elementa Medicinae, by a supporter of Cullen. It is the first book printed in Goshen; the nine 
preceding Goshen imprints, beginning in 1790, and two other 1795 imprints, were broadsides or pamphlets 
that did not exceed 18 pages.  
FIRST EDITION. Evans 28816. Sabin 31223. Austin 896.  (22009)  $500.00 



 
41.  Henkel, Solomon: TINCTURA CROCI COMPOSITA... New Market, Shenandoah County, Virginia: [1830s]. 
Broadside, 5-1/2" x 7-3/4". Some foxing, Good+.  
 
     The entire broadside is in German fraktur. Dr. Henkel [1777-1847] was among the region's earliest 
physicians and druggists, as well as New Market's first mayor, first postmaster, a printer, a school trustee, and 
perhaps New Market's first banker. Two labels are printed at the end. 
Hummel, More Virginia Broadsides 60 [2- Vi (photocopy), ViU]. OCLC 38567178 [1- U VA], 16122847 [1- Lib. 
VA] as of June 2018. 
  (35099)  $275.00 
 
 
42.  Hitchcock, Edward: AN ESSAY ON ALCOHOLIC & NARCOTIC SUBSTANCES, AS ARTICLES OF COMMON USE. 
ADDRESSED PARTICULARLY TO STUDENTS. PUBLISHED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE AMERICAN 
TEMPERANCE SOCIETY. IT BEING THE ESSAY TO WHICH A PREMIUM WAS AWARDED. Amherst: J.S. & C. Adams 
and Co., 1830. 12mo, 48pp, disbound. Very Good.  
 
     Professor Hitchcock, who taught Chemistry and Natural History at Amherst College, writes on the "active 
poison" of ardent spirits and wine, as well as "narcotic substances commonly used, opium and tobacco." He 
writes to "every student and other intelligent young man...in the hope of persuading them all, totally to 
abstain from their use." Hitchcock presents a scientific and philosophic analysis of these substances.  
FIRST EDITION. Sabin 32550n.  (25120)  $250.00 
 
 
43.  Hoburg, William A.: THE HOME FORMULARY. THE LATEST AND MOST VALUABLE TOILET AND 
MISCELLANEOUS FORMULAS FOR HOME USE. Cincinnati: 1900. Original staples and printed, illustrated 
wrappers. 30, [2] pp. Very Good. 
 
     Hoburg was an instructor in theoretical and applied pharmacy at the College of Pharmacy of the City of New 
York. His formulae cover 170 common ailments including, for example, "Sweating Feet," of which he says, 
"This very disgusting trouble can easily be removed" with his concoction. This 1900 is evidently the first of 
several editions. 
OCLC records five locations under two accession numbers, as of July 2019.  (36142)  $35.00 
 
 
44.  [Homeopathy]: TRIAL OF WILLIAM BUSHNELL, M.D., MILTON FULLER, M.D. ... ALL OF BOSTON, FOR 
PRACTISING HOMOEOPATHY, WHILE THEY WERE MEMBERS OF THE MASSACHUSETTS MEDICAL SOCIETY, 
BEFORE JEREMIAH SPOFFORD, M.D. OF GROVELAND... ON THE COMPLAINT OF LUTHER PARKS, M.D., OF 
BOSTON. R.L. HODGDON, M.D. OF ARLINGTON... PRINTED FOR THE EXAMINATION AND CONSIDERATION OF 
THE FELLOWS OF THE MASSACHUSETTS MEDICAL SOCIETY. BOSTON, MAY, 1873. [Boston: 1873]. Original 
printed wrappers, stitched. 60, [1], [3 blanks] pp. Front wrapper spotted and detached [but present]; some 
light spotting to lower blank margins of first several leaves. Good+. 
 
     The Massachusetts Medical Society preferred charges against Bushnell, Fuller, and six other physician 
members of the Society for "Conduct unbecoming and unworthy an honorable physician and member of this 
Society," i.e., practicing homeopathy. The Society's Board of Trial conducted the proceedings "at the Society's 
Rooms." The alleged miscreants purportedly sought to "disorganize and destroy" the Massachusetts Medical 
Society, and to become members of the Massachusetts Homoeopathic Medical Society. A By-Law of the 



Massachusetts Medical Society prohibited any Member from professing "to cure diseases by Spiritualism, 
Homoeopathy, or Thompsonianism." 
     With defendants protesting what they regarded as a kangaroo-court, the trial proceeded. The detailed 
closing arguments for "the Accused" are printed here, as well as summaries of the testimony. In what was a 
foregone conclusion, they were all found guilty and expelled from the Massachusetts Medical Society.   
II Harv. Law Cat. 1031.  (31209)  $350.00 
 
 
45.  Hooper, Robert: THE ANATOMIST'S VADE MECUM: CONTAINING THE ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY OF THE 
HUMAN BODY. SECOND AMERICAN, FROM THE THIRD LONDON, EDITION. Windsor: Published by Preston 
Merrifield, 1809. Original calf, with gilt spine rules and gilt-lettered spine title. 264pp. Light wear, light toning, 
light foxing, about Very Good. 
Austin 932. McCorison 1083. Not in Gilman.  (27659)  $350.00 
 
 
46.  [Hughes, Dr. John W.]: THE TRIAL OF DR. JOHN W. HUGHES, FOR THE MURDER OF MISS TAMZEN 
PARSONS; WITH A SKETCH OF HIS LIFE, AS RELATED BY HIMSELF. A RECORD OF LOVE, BIGAMY AND MURDER, 
UNPARALLELED IN THE ANNALS OF CRIME. Cleveland: Printed for the Leader Company, 1866. 58pp. Disbound. 
Original printed wrappers, the front wrapper illustrated with a portrait of Dr. Hughes. Some wrapper spotting 
and wear. Text clean, but a printer's flaw at page 52 affects several letters without obscuring their meaning. 
Good+. 
 
     This is the 58-page edition, which adds Hughes's farewell letter. The other printing is 57 pages. In August 
1865, "Jealous and intoxicated, Hughes, on the streets of Bedford, Ohio, shot the seventeen-year-old girl he 
had seduced. At his execution, he spoke for fifteen minutes until the sheriff reminded him 'Time is going.' 
Then he dropped" [McDade]. 
     Hughes, though married, lived a life "of indulgence, dissipation and moral and physical abandon." His 
interesting life in and out of prison is described in detail. A Civil War veteran, he was assigned as a surgeon to 
the 48th Regiment, U.S. Colored Troops. In December 1864 he deceived young Miss Parsons by pretending he 
was available to marry her, "under cover of a forged bill of divorce from his loving wife." Hughes's lawyer 
mounted a defense of "hereditary insanity." The pamphlet summarizes the testimony of witnesses, the 
arguments of counsel, the judge's charge to the jury [which includes a long discussion of the insanity defense], 
the verdict of guilty, Dr. Hughes's "final arraignment," his efforts to "secure a commutation," his attempt to kill 
himself with morphine, the execution, and his farewell letter to his wife and children. 
McDade 493. Marke 991. II Harv. Law Cat. 1108 [57pp]. OCLC records seven locations of this 58-page printing 
as of July 2018. 
  (35182)  $850.00 
 
 
47.  Jackson, Robert: A TREATISE ON THE FEVERS OF JAMAICA, WITH SOME OBSERVATIONS ON THE 
INTERMITTING FEVER OF AMERICA, AND AN APPENDIX, CONTAINING SOME HINTS ON THE MEANS OF 
PRESERVING THE HEALTH OF SOLDIERS IN HOT CLIMATES. Philadelphia: Robert Campbell, 1795. Original sheep 
[rubbed, worn, hinges starting]. Early ownership inscriptions of Nathan W. Adams [1814] on front endpapers. 
Half title, xi, [1 blank], 276, 19, [1 blank], [4 publ. advts.] pp Text lightly tanned and lightly foxed. Good+.  
 
     "Apparently reprinted from the first London edition of 1791" [Austin]. Jackson says, "Observations 
contained in the following pages, were made during the time that I lived in Jamaica, or while I attended some 
part of the army in America," between 1774 and 1782. Jackson served with the Scotch regiment in New York 
for two years.  



     "Both as an administrative reformer and as a writer on fevers Jackson holds a distinguished place" [DNB]. 
He doubts the efficacy of purging and "the free use of the lancet" for "promoting the cure of the general class 
of febrile diseases." Jackson discourses at length on these matters, especially yellow fever.  
FIRST AMERICAN EDITION. Evans 28890. Austin 1040. Ragatz 374 [London]. ESTC W29568.   
  (18944)  $350.00 
 
 
48.  [Jackson, Samuel; Chas. D. Meigs; Richard Harlan]: REPORT OF THE COMMISSION APPOINTED BY THE 
SANITARY BOARD OF THE CITY COUNCILS, TO VISIT CANADA, FOR THE INVESTIGATION OF THE EPIDEMIC 
CHOLERA, PREVAILING IN MONTREAL AND QUEBEC. Philadelphia: Mifflin & Parry, 1832. Original printed tan 
paper wrappers, stitched. [iv], 37, [1 blank] pp. Errata page precedes the Report. Untrimmed, light foxing and 
wear, Very Good.  
 
     The authors were a Commission "to proceed to Canada, with the object of instituting an inquiry concerning 
the Malignant Cholera prevailing there as an epidemic." They discuss its genesis with a sick Steamer passenger 
and a boarding house emigrant. The authors are stunned by "the almost unexampled rapidity with which the 
disease advanced in Montreal," attributable [as well as in Quebec] to poor public sanitation, unprepared 
public officials, and massive "intemperance in the use of ardent spirits." The "immense body of emigrants who 
had lately landed at Quebec" in overcrowded vessels, mostly from Ireland, brought the disease to the 
heartland. Detailed history of medical symptoms and the progress of the disease are included.  
     The authors conclude that Philadelphia's superior public health and sanitation facilities preclude an 
epidemic of similar intensity. An item rarely offered by the trade or at auction. 
FIRST EDITION. TPL [First Supp.] 4986. Sabin 62131. AI 14212 [5]. Not in Decker, Eberstadt.   
(19366)  $750.00 
 
 
49.  [James, W.S., J. Hanner, William Philips, Chas. B. Hastings]: INQUIRIES. [np New York?: nd, @1840]. 12mo, 
24pp. Caption title [as issued]. Full-page illustration, 'The Spinal Marrow and Nerves, in a Diseased Condition.' 
Formerly stitched, now loosened, else Very Good.  
 
     The authors are alarmed by "the great increase of chronic diseases and their more suddenly fatal character, 
of late, than at former periods... Of all the maladies by which mankind are assailed, none is more afflictive and 
distressing to relatives, or more deplorable and mortifying to the sufferers themselves than nervous 
affections, such as palsy, fits, insanity, &c." These are caused "by disease of the spinal marrow." The authors 
explain their position, particularly as the disease is "not suspected by our physicians as being a cause."  
Not in Sabin, AI, Eberstadt, Decker, or on OCLC as of June 2020. 
  (18316)  $250.00 
 
 
50.  [Jayne, Dr. David]: DR. D. JAYNE'S EXPECTORANT. [Philadelphia?: mid-19th century]. 16pp. One folded 
elephant folio leaf, untrimmed, uncut, with uniform light toning. Illustrations. Very Good. 
 
     "This invaluable medicine is daily effecting some of the most astonishing and wonderful cures that have 
ever been known." Dr. David Jayne, descended from a line of clergymen, created Dr. Jayne's Family Medicines, 
a little empire that lasted over a hundred years. He founded the Company in New Jersey in the 1820's and 
moved it to Philadelphia in 1850.  
     His pamphlet describes his Expectorant [cures everything from hives and consumption to "every other 
disease of the Lungs and Breast"], directions for its use, his hair tonic, Tonic Verfimuge, Ague Pills, and other 
products; with a Catalogue of Diseases and Their Remedies. A delightful array of diseases and cures is 



presented, with illustrations of "Symptoms of Worms," Goiters, Scrofulous Diseases of the Skin, and other 
such. Ipicac, opium, and digitalis were evidently the staple ingredients of his tonics. A rare item, evidently 
located only at the University of Rochester Medical Center. 
Not in Romaine or Winterthur. OCLC 49037326 [1- U Rochester] as of November 2020. 
  (26559)  $375.00 
 
 
51.  Kickapoo Indian Medicine Company: ENQUIRE WITHIN FOR MANY USEFUL FACTS RELATING TO YOUR 
HEALTH AND HAPPINESS. A BOOK FOR EVERYBODY. PUBLISHED BY THE KICKAPOO INDIANS. MAIN OFFICE: 
521, 523 & 525 GRAND AVENUE, NEW HAVEN, CONN. [New Haven: 1885]. [32] pp. Original printed and 
illustrated title self-wrappers [light spotting to rear wrap], stitched as issued. Printed entirely on pink paper 
stock. Many illustrations, advertisements for Kickapoo medical products, recipes and remedies for dread 
diseases. Near Fine.  
 
     Sage advice and Indian lore on various illnesses and diseases, with a variety of additional data. The 
copyright date and latest date mentioned in the text is 1885; OCLC records no similar title as early as this one.  
See OCLC 31908890 [1890-1899].  (23837)  $250.00 
 
 
52.  Kickapoo Indian Medicine Company: FAMILY COOK BOOK. New Haven: Healy & Bigelow, Publishers, 521, 
523 and 525 Grand Avenue, 1891. Original printed wrappers [bottom blank forecorner clipped] with wrapper 
title [as issued], stitched, 48pp. Many text illustrations and advertisements for Kickapoo medical products, 
many recipes and remedies for dread diseases. Small ink scribble on front wrapper, text tanned. Small square 
cut from pp. 29-30 to remove a recipe [text loss on both pages]. Else Good+.  
 
     Healy & Bigelow, as "Indian Agents," warn that Genuine Kickapoo Indian Remedies have many "spurious 
imitations, and say they are the same as ours or just as good. Don't be misled; have the genuine or nothing. 
Each bottle has a Caution Stamp, and if it is broken it has been tampered with. Our signatures are on each 
bottle of the genuine." OCLC 8813028 [6].  (20140)  $100.00 
 
 
53.  Kickapoo Indian Medicine Company: KICKAPOO ALMANAC AND HOUSEHOLD GUIDE 1895. [New Haven: 
1894]. Original printed, stapled, pictorial colored wrappers [Indian clothed appropriately and riding his horse, 
somewhere in the Southwest]. Many illustrations, including text borders [all in black & white], advertisements 
for Kickapoo medical products. Some corners chipped, else Very Good. 
  (31115)  $250.00 
 
 
54.  Kickapoo Medicine Company: KICKAPOO INDIAN ALMANAC 1892. [New Haven, Ct: Healy and Bigelow, 
1891]. [32] pp. Original staples and brilliantly illustrated title wrappers [portrait of an Indian clothed in native 
attire; Indians riding horses and chasing buffalo]. Many illustrations, including text borders. Very Good, with 
the original wire loop at the top inner corner: "Pull out this wire loop and hang up the Almanac for reference." 
 
     A rare popular medicine almanac. Healy & Bigelow made extravagant claims for Kickapoo Indian cures for a 
panorama of illnesses. Advertised here are numerous Kickapoo medical products, and recipes and remedies 
for dread diseases.  Parasites, constipation, dyspepsia, inflammatory rheumatism, and many other ailments 
are cured by following the Kickapoo path to health.  
OCLC 45768302 [1- Indiana U] as of August 2017. 
  (34113)  $275.00 



 
 
55.  M.S. Burr & Co.: COPIED FROM THE BOSTON MEDICAL AND SURGICAL JOURNAL, OF FEBRUARY 21, 1861. 
"BICOLORATA BARK." BY EDWARD E. PHELPS, M.D., LL.D., PROFESSOR OF THEORY AND PRACTICE OF 
MEDICINE, DARTMOUTH COLLEGE... Boston: [1861]. Broadside, @13" x 19". Minor spotting at blank upper 
corner, Very Good. 
 
     The Burr Company has "procured a limited supply" of this remarkable product. It has "exclusive control of 
all the article known to commerce. It is ground and put up in one pound packages, and we are prepared to 
supply Physicians and the Trade generally with same." The potion is "of great service in all the atonic 
conditions, not only of the stomach and intestines, but also of all organs where the organic muscular fibre 
exists." The Company is a wholesale dealer in "Proprietary Medicines, Drugs, Essential Oils, Sponges, Hair 
Restoratives, Toilet Soaps, Perfumery, Hair Dyes, &c."  
Atwater Catalogue 537. OCLC locates 6 copies under three accession numbers. Not located in Romaine [See 
Romaine 128 for another Burr item] or Winterthur.  (26057)  $150.00 
 
 
56.  Mackenzie, Colin: AN INAUGURAL DISSERTATION ON THE DYSENTERY. SUBMITTED TO THE EXAMINATION 
OF THE REV. JOHN EWING, S.S.T.P.  PROVOST, THE TRUSTEES AND MEDICAL FACULTY OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 
PENNSYLVANIA. ON THE 12TH DAY OF MAY, 1797, FOR THE DEGREE OF DOCTOR OF MEDICINE. BY...OF 
BALTIMORE, MEMBER OF THE PHILADELPHIA MEDICAL AND CHEMICAL SOCIETIES. Philadelphia: Ormrod & 
Conrad, 41 Chesnut-Street, [1797]. 47, [1 blank] pp, without half title. Disbound, title page a bit weary. 
Presentation on verso of front wrap: "Mr. Thomas Rowland from his friend The Author." Good+. Mackenzie 
dedicates his Dissertation to Dr. George Brown of Baltimore. The symptoms of the disease, "a disturbance of 
the functions of the intestines," are described in detail, along with its causes and prognosis. FIRST EDITION. 
Evans 32407. Austin 1172.  (17687)  $350.00 
 
 
57.  Maltine Manufacturing Co.: HOSPITAL SKETCHES. [New York: 1893]. Original printed wrappers and staples. 
24pp. 4.5" x 6.5" with seven photo illustrations, and many testimonials from doctors and others to the efficacy 
of its nine 'maltine preparations.' "The chemist in charge of its manufacture is a recognized expert in this 
department of chemistry having no rival in this country or abroad." Light wear, near Very Good. Not in 
Romaine.  (15068)  $75.00 
 
 
58.  [New York City]: QUESTIONS OF THE BOARD OF HEALTH, IN RELATION TO MALIGNANT CHOLERA, WITH 
THE ANSWERS OF THE SPECIAL MEDICAL COUNCIL: TOGETHER WITH A REPORT UPON THE CAUSES OF THE 
CESSATION OF CHOLERA AT BELLEVUE. PUBLISHED BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF HEALTH. New York: Peter Van 
Pelt, 1832. 14, [2 blanks] pp. Stitched, scattered dustsoil, untrimmed, Good+.  
 
     The Special Medical Council answers questions about New York City's epidemic of Malignant Cholera: its 
prevention, mitigation, appropriate public health procedures. "All local sources of impure exhalations, such as 
privies, sinks, sewers, pools of water, should be cleansed; the dwellings of the poor should be thoroughly 
cleansed and whitewashed; they should be prevented from congregating in large numbers; and crowded 
houses should be emptied."  
     At Bellevue, the Council says, constant vigilance and precaution have curbed the disease.  
FIRST EDITION. Not in AI, Sabin, Eberstadt, Decker. OCLC 864111721 [1- BIBLIOTECA NACIONAL DE ESPANA], 
1029918045 1- Harv. Med. School] as of June 2019. 
  (15336)  $375.00 



 
59.  Newton, Israel: DR. I. NEWTON'S ANTI-BILIOUS BITTERS, MUCH IMPROVED OF LATE. A PLEASANT CORDIAL 
STOMACH BITTER, PREPARED UNDER THE PARTICULAR DIRECTION OF I. NEWTON, NORWICH, VT. THEY ARE 
ALSO FOR SALE IN BOSTON, NEW YORK AND PHILADELPHIA, AND BY THE DRUGGISTS GENERALLY... ISRAEL 
NEWTON. Norwich, VT: January, 1846. One sheet, containing four uncut handbills or broadsides, identical in 
wording but several variations in type styles. 12" x 17 3/4". A couple of small fox spots, Near Fine. 
 
     OCLC's entry for the University of Vermont explains that a handbill was "Intended to be packaged with 
boxes containing medication." OCLC 15232344. "Sheet contains four handbills with description and directions 
for use of bitters and 4 bottle labels." OCLC 209941964. The "prophylactic power" of the concoction is 
extolled. 
OCLC locates five copies of the broadside, under three accession numbers. 
  (27944)  $275.00 
 
 
60.  Newton, R. Heber: CHRISTIAN SCIENCE | THE TRUTHS OF SPIRITUAL HEALING AND THEIR CONTRIBUTION 
TO THE GROWTH OF ORTHODOXY. New York and London: G.P. Putnam's Sons. The Knickerbocker Press, 1898. 
Original printed wrappers [spine chipped]. [2], ix, [1 blank], 78, [2 blanks] pp. Very Good. 
 
     Richard Heber Newton was an Episcopal priest, and Rector of All Souls' Church in New York.  
 (34905)  $75.00 
 
 
61.  Paine, Martyn: A LECTURE ON THE PHILOSOPHY OF MEDICINE, INTRODUCTORY TO A COURSE OF 
LECTURES ON THE INSTITUTES OF MEDICINE AND MATERIA MEDICA. DELIVERED BEFORE THE MEDICAL CLASS 
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, AT THE SESSION OF 1845-6. BY MARTYN PAINE, A.M. M.D, PROFESSOR OF 
THE INSTITUTES OF MEDICINE AND MATERIAL MEDICA IN THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK...AND OTHER 
LEARNED ASSOCIATIONS. New York: Printed for the Medical Class of the University, at the Herald Job Office, 
1845-6. 19, [1 blank] pp. Disbound, spine reinforced with archival tape. Scattered light foxing. Good+.  
 
     A serious lecture on diseases and their treatment. 
AI 45-5043 [5].  (29591)  $75.00 
 
 
62.  [Philadelphia] [Mount Vernon Runaway Slave]: PHILADELPHIA GAZETTE & DAILY ADVERTISER. 
WEDNESDAY, 20TH AUGUST, 1800. "WHATEVER MEASURES HAVE A TENDENCY TO DISSOLVE THE UNION, OR 
CONTRIBUTE TO VIOLATE OR LESSEN THE SOVEREIGN AUTHORITY, OUGHT TO BE CONSIDERED AS HOSTILE TO 
THE LIBERTIES AND INDEPENDENCE OF AMERICA." [GEO. WASHINGTON.]. Philadelphia: Brown & Relf, 1800 . 
Folio, [4] pp folded to 13-1/2" x 18-3/8". Each page printed in five columns. Several short repairs, some blank 
edge and margin chipping. Good+. 
 
     Several items of interest: Stephen Girard's advertisement offering for sale "Cogniac and Bordeaux Brandy," 
"Russia Soap and Candle Tallow," "A few Tons of best clean St. Petersburg HEMP," and other items; a "Letter 
from a Physician in New-York to his Correspondent in Philadelphia, Relative to the Yellow Fever;" activities of 
the frigates Constellation and Constitution.  
     "MARCUS, One of the House Servants at Mount Vernon, Absconded on the second instant, and since has 
not been heard of. He is a young lad, about 16 years of age, a bright mulatto... I will give Ten Dollars Reward to  
 



any person who shall apprehend the said negro and lodge him in some safe gaol..." Signed by James Anderson 
of Mount Vernon, in type. 
  (33753)  $350.00 
 
 
63.  Pitcher's Castoria: WHY MRS. TUBBS KICKED...CHILDREN CRY FOR PITCHER'S CASTORIA. [New York?: 
1890?]. Broadside, 8" x 11.75", mounted on a red paper covered cardboard. Advertisement set inside border 
measuring 5" x 8.25", illustrated. "Children Cry for Pitcher's Castoria" printed beneath bottom border. Two 
small chips at edges of broadside, two small pinholes [no text loss]. Light dustsoiling, a few small stains. A few 
light creases from having been folded. Verso has postal stamp, 'HAYFIELD MAR 29 1891'. Good+. On the 
virtues of Pitcher's Castoria, including testimonials.  (22341)  $20.00 
 
 
64.  Post, Jotham [Jr.]: AN INAUGURAL DISSERTATION, TO DISPROVE THE EXISTENCE OF MUSCULAR FIBRES IN 
THE VESSELS. SUBMITTED TO THE PUBLIC EXAMINATION OF THE FACULTY OF PHYSIC, UNDER THE AUTHORITY 
OF THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA COLLEGE IN THE STATE OF NEW-YORK: WILLIAM SAMUEL JOHNSON, LL.D. 
PRESIDENT; FOR THE DEGREE OF DOCTOR OF PHYSIC; ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF APRIL, 1793. New-York: T. 
and J. Swords, Printers to the Faculty of Physic of Columbia College, 1793. 29pp, plus three blanks. Disbound, 
else Very Good. The verso of the title page has the Imprimatur in type of Samuel Mitchill, the well-known New 
York physician who taught at Columbia College. The dissertation is dedicated to two of Post's professors.  
 
     Post evidently never practiced medicine, despite his graduation from Columbia. Instead, he entered the 
drug-importing business, was active in New York City politics, a director of New York Hospital [1798-1802], and 
a single-term Federalist Congressman [1813-1815]. He died in 1817. 
Evans 26028. Austin 1555. 
  (33440)  $375.00 
 
 
65.  Robinson, Samuel: A COURSE OF FIFTEEN LECTURES, ON MEDICAL BOTANY, DENOMINATED THOMSON'S 
THEORY OF MEDICAL PRACTICE; IN WHICH THE VARIOUS THEORIES THAT HAVE PRECEDED IT ARE REVIEWED 
AND COMPARED. DELIVERED IN CINCINNATI, OHIO. BY SAMUEL ROBINSON. WITH INTRODUCTORY REMARKS 
BY THE PROPRIETOR. Columbus: Printed for the Proprietor, 1830 [1831?]. 162pp. Bound in original quarter 
leather with paper covered boards [well worn], hinges starting. Scattered foxing, lightly age toned. Old 
ownership inscription on front pastedown, "A. Sims His Book." A few instances of contemporary marginalia. 
Good+.  
 
     The first edition issued from Columbus in 1829. The title page carries an 1830 imprint, but Samuel 
Thomson's letter To the Public at page [5] is dated January 1831; and an advertisement at page [6] is dated 
March 21,1831. Thomson's prefatory letter assures that, if his system is "carried into effect, nine tenths of the 
sickness, and consequent wo and misery which now distorts and distracts the human species, would be 
banished from among us." Robinson was an enthusiastic advocate of Thomson's botanic system of medicine.  
AI 3337 [6]. Morgan 2071. Cordasco 30-0765.   (25182)  $350.00 
 
66.  Seip, Frederic: AN INAUGURAL DISSERTATION ON CATARACT: SUBMITTED TO THE EXAMINATION OF THE 
REV. JOHN EWING, S.T.P. PROVOST; THE TRUSTEES OF MEDICAL FACULTY, OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 
PENNSYLVANIA, ON THE THIRTY-FIRST OF MAY 1800, FOR THE DEGREE OF DOCTOR OF MEDICINE: BY...OF 
PHILADELPHIA. Philadelphia: Way & Groff, 1800. 27, [1 blank] pp. Disbound, light wear and tan. Last leaf with 
a tear in lower blank fore-margin. Good+.  
 



     A scarce item, dedicated to Philip Syng Physic and Thomas Parke, physicians at the Pennsylvania Hospital. 
Seip discusses the causes, symptoms, and treatment of cataracts, and the evolution of medical analysis of this 
condition.  
FIRST EDITION. Evans 38481. Austin 1726. NAIP w020505 [7]. 
  (19157)  $500.00 
 
 
67.  Shirley, G[eorge] Y[ates]: AN ESSAY ON DENTISTRY FOR THE BENEFIT OF FAMILIES, &C.  BY G.Y. SHIRLEY, 
M.D. Jacksonville, IL: Wm. C. Swett, Book and Job Printer, 1846. 21, [3 blank] pp. Disbound, closely trimmed at 
bottom margin, with several words or portions thereof lost from the last line of pages 14-16, 19. Good+.  
 
     Dr. Shirley's rare pamphlet discusses diseases of teeth and gums, children's teeth, permanent teeth, 
correcting the mal-arrangement of teeth, cleaning teeth, filling teeth, extracting teeth, artificial teeth, 
toothaches. 
     George Yates Shirley received his Doctor of Medicine degree at Illinois College Medical School in 1845. He 
was a member of the Illinois State Homeopathic Medical Association, and the Sons of Temperance, Excelsior 
Division No. 25. While some online family sources and census records note his birth in Virginia in 1805, other 
sources such as the U.S. Federal Census Mortality Schedule list his birth in Kentucky around 1820 and dying by 
paralysis in 1870. [TRANSACTIONS OF THE ILLINOIS STATE HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AT ITS 
NINTH ANNUAL MEETING, Chicago: 1863, Page5; Illinois State Medical Society: THE ILLINOIS MEDICAL 
JOURNAL,VOLUME 23, 1913, pp.15-17.]  
Not in Sabin, American Imprints, Eberstadt, or Byrd. Not at online sites of OCLC, AAS, Univ. IL, U Chicago, 
Harvard, Yale, as of February 2020. 
  (35779)  $500.00 
 
 
68.  Simmons' Liver Regulator: THE CENTENNIAL CALENDAR OR ALMANAC. SIMMONS' LIVER REGULATOR 
DYSPEPSIA, FEVER & AGUE, HEADACHE, CONSTIPATION, AND ALL BILIOUS AFFECTIONS. [Philadelphia?: 1877?]. 
[36] pp, stapled [as issued]. Original printed, decorated and colored wrappers. Text illus. Tanned, light wear, 
Good+.  
 
     With much on Simmons' Liver Regulator, disease, and the Philadelphia Centennial Exposition.  (11731) 
 $50.00 
 
 
69.  Simons, Thomas Y.: A REPLY TO A PAMPHLET BY S. HENRY DICKSON, M.D.  ENTITLED STATEMENTS, &C. 
Charleston: Printed by A.E. Miller, 1834. 30pp, stitched, untrimmed. Very Good+.  
 
     This pamphlet explains the controversy between South Carolina's Medical Society and its Medical College. 
The Medical Society created the Medical College in the 1820s. Dickson, a physician, helped to found the 
College; Simons, a leader of the Medical Society, would exercise control over the College. But the College 
faculty, including Dickson, was unhappy with Society rule and resigned in 1832. The parting was unpleasant; 
competing pamphlets issued on the contentious issues, this one accusing Dickson of "sarcastic taunts and 
angry vituperations." The departed faculty would open another medical school.  
     Unable to compete, the Medical Society would relinquish its control in 1839 and the two medical schools 
merged.  
II Turnbull 331. Not in American Imprints or Sabin. OCLC 191248286 [1- AAS] and facsimiles as of June 2019. 
  (23028)  $450.00 
 



 
70.  [Sloan, Walter B.]: THE COMPLETE FARRIER, OR HORSE DOCTOR: ALSO THE COMPLETE CATTLE DOCTOR; 
CONTAINING FULL AND COMPLETE DIRECTIONS FOR CHOOSING, BREEDING, REARING, AND GENERAL 
MANAGEMENT; TOGETHER WITH ACCURATE DESCRIPTIONS, CAUSES, PECULIAR SYMPTOMS, AND THE MOST 
APPROVED METHOD OF CURING ALL DISEASES TO WHICH HORSES AND CATTLE ARE SUBJECT. FOURTH 
EDITION, ENLARGED AND IMPROVED. Chicago: W.B. Sloan. [i.e., Buffalo: Jewett, Thomas & Co.], 1851. Original 
pictorial, leather-backed boards [rebacked]. 160pp, frontis engraving of Sloan's Depot and the American 
Temprance [sic] House. Moderately foxed, Good+.  
 
     The first edition probably issued from Chicago in 1848, and the "third" in 1849. This edition is quite scarce 
in its own right. "Walter B. Sloan was the first patent medicine 'king' of Chicago. His cures for man and beast 
were sold widely in the West." Byrd 1314. With a section on definitions "of words not in general use," and a 
variety of potions and recipes, the book also includes testimonials to the remarkable qualities of Sloan's 
'Family Ointment,' "universally acknowledged to be an infallible remedy ...for promoting insensible 
perspiration, drawing out the inflammation from a wound, relieving pain of every kind."  
     The first 112 pages comprise 'The Complete Farrier;' and, with its own title page but continuous pagination, 
pages [113]-160 'The Complete Cattle Doctor.'  
Byrd 1432n. 549 NUC 0608075 [2]. Not in Sabin, Eberstadt, Decker. 
  (16717)  $250.00 
 
 
71.  Smith, Joshua Toulmin: SYNOPSIS OF PHRENOLOGY; DIRECTED CHIEFLY TO THE EXHIBITION OF THE 
UTILITY AND APPLICATION OF THE SCIENCE TO THE ADVANCEMENT OF SOCIAL HAPPINESS. WITH TWO 
PLATES. Boston: Joseph H. Francis, 1838. Original printed wrappers [bit of spotting], stitched. 27, [1 blank] pp + 
color plate [the head] frontis and plate following page 16 [various views of the human skull]. Light wear, else 
Very Good.  
 
     A scarce pamphlet, explaining phrenology and its utility in everyday life, by one of its most active defenders 
and expositors.  
FIRST EDITION. AI 53016 [4]. OCLC 12186388 [7].  (24613)  $350.00 
 
 
72.  [South Carolina Pharmacy]: AIMAR'S NEUROTIC OIL, FOR NEURALGIA, RHEUMATISM, PAINFUL 
SWELLINGS, SPRAINS, &C. PRICE 25 CENTS. AIMAR'S PEARL CEMENT, FOR MENDING CHINA, GLASS, 
EARTHENWARE, FURNITURE, LEATHER, ETC. PRICE, 25 CENTS. SOLD BY GOODRICH, WINEMAN & CO., 
WHOLESALE DRUGGISTS, HAYNE STREET, G.W. AIMAR, CORNER KING AND VANDERHORST STREETS, 
CHARLESTON, S.C. [Charleston: 1860s]. Broadside, 10" x 7.5", in a variety of bold typefaces. Attractive, rare, 
and Very Good.  
 
     Aimar's was a legendary South Carolina pharmacy, established in 1852. When it closed in 1978, the 
Smithsonian purchased its contents. It had evidently been the oldest American drugstore in continuous 
operation. It opened in a handsome multi-story building at King and Vanderhorst, built in 1808, where it 
remained as a family business for 125 years. During the Civil War the building served as a dispensary and 
hospital for the Confederacy while its owner, George W. Aimar, was a lieutenant in the Lafayette Artillery.  
Not in Hummel, Turnbull, NUC. OCLC 277086555 [1- U. Rochester Med. Ctr., dating its copy 1850-1860]. The 
South Caroliniana Library at the University of South Carolina owns two copies, which it dates 1869. 
  (29018)  $500.00 
 
 



73.  St. Helena: ISLAND ST. HELENA, PORT AND QUARANTINE REGULATIONS. EXTRACTED FROM H.M'S. 
ORDERS IN COUNCIL, AND THE LAWS OF THE ISLAND. St. Helena: Edward Watson., 1870s-1880s. Broadside, 8" 
x 13.5". Printed on blue paper, partly untrimmed, old folds. Woodcut of official government seal at head of 
caption title.  Minor wear. Signed in type by Bazett N.C. Knipe, Assistant Colonial Secretary, and Robert M.L. 
Pritchard, Harbor Master. Very Good. 
 
     This rare St. Helena broadside prints rules and procedures for ships to observe concerning docking, 
anchoring, illness, loading and unloading of goods and passengers, health regulations. An English colony, the 
island is located in the South Atlantic Ocean. It was Napoleon's final home. 
Not located on OCLC [as of 1/12].  (24984)  $250.00 
 
 
74.  St. Luke's Free Hospital: THE NINETEENTH ANNUAL REPORT OF ST. LUKE'S FREE HOSPITAL, FROM OCT. 1, 
1881, TO OCT. 1, 1882. Chicago: Cushing, Thomas & Co.., Printers, 1882. 38pp. Original printed wrappers [light 
wear]. Stitched. Some corners turned, else Very Good. OCLC 45866883 [1] [the series].  (19389)  $50.00 
 
 
75.  Thomas, Isaiah: ISAIAH THOMAS'S MASSACHUSETTS, CONNECTICUT, RHODE ISLAND, NEW HAMPSHIRE & 
VERMONT ALMANACK, WITH AN EPHEMERIS, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1800. Worcester, Massachusetts: 
Isaiah Thomas, [1799]. 12mo, side-stitched, [48] pp. Uniformly tanned, lightly worn with a bit of light text 
fading. title page woodcut, text cuts. Good+.  
 
     This Almanac contains some poetry, interest tables, a French Calendar, tariffs for carriages, cures for the 
putrid fever, postal rates, a list of stagecoaches from Boston to various points, stamp duties, how to turn salt 
water into fresh water, a list of Masonic Lodges, tables of distances with inns and innkeepers.  
FIRST EDITION. Evans 36413. Drake 3615.  (17835)  $250.00 
 
 
76.  Thomas, Isaiah: ISAIAH THOMAS'S MASSACHUSETTS, CONNECTICUT, RHODE ISLAND, NEW HAMPSHIRE & 
VERMONT ALMANACK, WITH AN EPHEMERIS, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1799. Worcester, Massachusetts: 
Isaiah Thomas, [1798]. 12mo, stitched. [48] pp. Untrimmed, scattered spotting. Good+.  
 
     This Almanac lists vacation schedules at Dartmouth, Harvard, Rhode Island, and Williams Colleges; currency 
and interest tables, stagecoaches from Boston to various points, tables of distances with inns and innkeepers; 
an abstract of the Act laying a tax on slaves and houses; an advertisement for Thomas's Worcester bookstore; 
cures for cancer and other health nostrums.  
FIRST EDITION. Evans 34652. Drake 3599. 
  (32532)  $175.00 
 
 
77.  Thomas, Isaiah: ISAIAH THOMAS'S MASSACHUSETTS, CONNECTICUT, RHODE ISLAND, NEWHAMPSHIRE & 
VERMONT ALMANACK, WITH AN EPHEMERIS, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1801. Worcester, Massachusetts: 
Isaiah Thomas, [1800]. 12mo, side-stitched, [48] pp. Uniformly tanned, moderately worn. Last leaf with a few 
marginal tears into text, but not costing any lettering. Title page woodcut, text cuts. Near Good+. This Almanac 
contains a three-page biographical sketch of the just-deceased George Washington, some poetry, interest 
tables, a French Calendar, postal rates, a list of stagecoaches from Boston to various points, stamp duties, 
tables of distances. FIRST EDITION. Evans 38628. Drake 3625.  (21479)  $175.00 
 
 



78.  [Towgood, Micaiah]: RECOVERY FROM SICKNESS: A PRESENT TO ONE LATELY RAISED FROM A 
DANGEROUS DISORDER. CONTAINING SERIOUS REFLECTIONS, RESOLUTIONS AND DEVOTIONS, SUITABLE TO 
THAT OCCASION. THE FOURTH EDITION. London Printed: Boston: Re-Printed by T. and J. Fleet, 1768. 34, [1-
publ. advt.], [1 blank] pp [pp. 5-8 loose]. Disbound, untrimmed. Lightly tanned, light edgewear. Light scattered 
foxing. Very Good.  
 
     "In the year 1743 a dreadful fire at Crediton deprived no fewer than four hundred and fifty families of their 
homes. This awful event awakened all the benevolent sympathies of Mr. Towgood, who exerted himself to the 
utmost to lessen the affliction. His house and his purse were alike open for the relief of the sufferers... About 
this time he published a valuable tract on the sentiments suitable to a season of recovery from sickness. It was 
designed as a present to such of his congregation as had lately been raised from dangerous disorders, and 
contained serious reflections, resolutions, and devout meditations, suitable to persons in these circumstances. 
It passed through three editions in this country, besides a large impression in America, under the direction of 
the author's friend and correspondent, Dr. Mayhew, of Boston, in New England." [Turner, Rev. W.: LIVES OF 
EMINENT UNITARIANS; WITH A NOTICE OF DISSENTING ACADEMIES 395-396. London: Unitarian Association. 
1840.] 
     This is the first American printing; it was reissued from Portsmouth, New Hampshire, in 1794. 
FIRST AMERICAN EDITION. Evans 11095. NAIP w005685 [10].  
  (26411)  $375.00 
 
 
79.  William Wood & Company: MEDICAL PUBLICATIONS OF WILLIAM WOOD & COMPANY 43, 45, & 47 EAST 
TENTH ST. NEW YORK. [New York: @1880]. Stapled [as issued], 48pp. 3" x 5." Some pages, including wrappers, 
spotted, Good+.  An alphabetically organized list of medical publications for sale from this publisher. Pages 
[23]-47 comprise works available by subscription only. By the 1920's this Company had moved to Fifth Avenue. 
Not in Romaine or Winterthur.  (18547)  $75.00 
 
 
80.  Women: THE LADIES' NOTE-BOOK AND CALENDAR WITH SELECT RECEIPTS AND HOUSEHOLD 
INFORMATION. COMPLIMENTS OF WORLD'S DISPENSARY MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, BUFFALO, N.Y. ENTERED 
ACCORDING TO ACT OF CONGRESS, IN THE YEAR 1887, BY THE "WORLD'S DISPENSARY MEDICAL 
ASSOCIATION," IN THE OFFICE OF THE LIBRARY OF CONGRESS, AT WASHINGTON. [New York?: 1887]. 3.25" x 
5.75". 24pp. Original printed and illustrated wrappers [light spotting, small chip] with wrapper title [as issued]. 
Stitched. Contemporary writing. Good+.  (20402)  $50.00 


